"Sec. 309. Suspension of licenses; cease and desist orders.

"Sec. 310. Investigations.

"Sec. 311. Injunctions and other orders."

(2) The table of contents of such Act is further amended by striking out

"TITLE IV-CONVERSION OF STATE CHARTERED INVESTMENT COMPANIES AND STATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES".

(h) (1) Section 202 of such Act is amended by striking out "(a)" where it appears immediately after "SEC. 202.", and by striking out subsection (b).

(2) Section 20 of the Small Business Act is amended by inserting before the period at the end thereof the following: "other than those for which appropriations to the revolving fund are authorized by

section 4(c)

(3) So much of the first sentence of section 4(c) of the Small Business Act (as amended by section 3 of the Small Business Act Amendments of 1961) as precedes "not to exceed" is amended to read as follows: "The Administration is authorized to obtain money from the Treasury of the United States for use in the exercise of its functions under sections 7(a), 7(b), and 8(a) and under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958 (including the payment of administrative expenses in connection with such functions).

(4) Section 4(c) of such Act (as so amended) is further amended

by striking out the fourth sentence.

SEC. 12. Section 4(c) of the Small Business Act (as amended by section 3 of the Small Business Act Amendments of 1961) is further amended-

(1) by striking out "\$1,125,000,000" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "\$1,200,000,000"; and

(2) by striking out "\$250,000,000" and inserting in lieu thereof

"\$325,000,000".

Approved October 3, 1961.

Public Law 87-342

## AN ACT

To strengthen the Federal Firearms Act.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 1 of the of firearms. Federal Firearms Act, as amended (52 Stat. 1250; 15 U.S.C. 901-909), is further amended by repealing paragraph (6), by deleting the words "crime of violence" in paragraph (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "crime punishable by imprisonment for a term exceeding one year", and by renumbering paragraphs (7) and (8) as paragraphs

(6) and (7). SEC. 2. Section 2 of such Act is amended by deleting the words "crime of violence" in subsections (d), (e), and (f) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "crime punishable by imprisonment for a term

exceeding one year".

Approved October 3, 1961.

15 USC 633.

15 USC 672. 15 USC 631 note.

Ante, pp. 167,

Ante, p. 666.

Ante, p. 167. 15 USC 636, 637. 72 Stat, 689. 15 USC 661 note.

October 3, 1961 [S. 1750]

Transport ation